rights granted, hereinafter referred to as “term agreements.”  Effective October 1, 2009, the Company elected to change
its method of accounting for its term agreements to recognize revenue when delivery of the intellectual property rights
and all other arrangement deliverables has substantially occurred, which is typically at the time of execution of the
related term agreement, or upon receipt of the applicable minimum upfront renewal payment, and when all other
revenue recognition criteria, as described below, have been met.   Prior to the change in method of accounting, fees for
term agreements were deferred and amortized to revenue on a straight-line basis over the applicable contractual term.

4

Edgar Filing: ACACIA RESEARCH CORP - Form 10-Q

11

ACACIA RESEARCH CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

The effect of the change in accounting policy on Acacia's previously reported consolidated financial statement line
items for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2009 was as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended September 30,
2009 2009
As
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

As
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Revenues $12,831 $16,169 $3,338 $40,512 $47,482 $6,970
Inventor royalties 3,010 4,673 1,663 8,890 12,069 3,179
Contingent legal fees 3,470 3,799 329 9,890 10,521 631
Operating loss (3,923 ) (2,577 ) 1,346 (7,064 ) (3,904 ) 3,160
Net loss attributable to Acacia Research
Corporation (4,775 ) (3,429 ) 1,346 (9,780 ) (6,620 ) 3,160

Basic and diluted loss per share (0.16 ) (0.11 ) 0.04 (0.33 ) (0.22 ) 0.11

Revenue Recognition.  Revenue is recognized when (i) persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, (ii) all
obligations have been substantially performed pursuant to the terms of the agreement, (iii) amounts are fixed or
determinable, and (iv) collectibility of amounts is reasonably assured.

In general, revenue arrangements provide for the payment of contractually determined fees in consideration for the
grant of certain intellectual property rights for patented technologies owned or controlled by Acacia's operating